

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: D19001

BID OPENING: 1:30 P.M.; 23-17-2018

No.:		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	
BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		DAYTON PARTS CO.	VESCO OIL CORP.	AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTORS WAREHOUSE INC COLUMBUS OH 43231	CLEAR FUEL LLC KNOXVILLE TN 37922	D&S AUTO PARTS/NAPA RIVERSIDE OH 45432	FOUR O CORP RELADYNE CINCINNATI OH 45233	RELY SUPPLY LLC CINCINNATI OH 45220	SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC RICHARDSON TX 75080	SCHAEFFER MFG ST. LOUIS MO 63104	STOOPS FREIGHTLINER DAYTON HUBER HEIGHTS OH 45424	THE SERVICE CO VANDALIA OH 45414	VALVOLINE LLC LEXINGTON KY 40509	
CITY:		DAYTON	DAYTON	COLUMBUS	KNOXVILLE	RIVERSIDE	CINCINNATI	CINCINNATI	RICHARDSON	ST. LOUIS	DAYTON	VANDALIA	LEXINGTON	
STATE & ZIP:		OH 45404	OH 45417	OH 43231	TN 37922	OH 45432	OH 45233	OH 45220	TX 75080	MO 63104	OH 45424	OH 45414	KY 40509	
Recommended for Award		X					X							
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	
<b>PLEASE READ ALL BID/PROPOSAL RESPONSES TO ENSURE THAT ALL INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM VENDOR IS REVIEWED AND USED IN EVALUATION PROCESS</b>														
<b>OIL, LUBRICANTS</b>														
<b>**Drums are 54 - 55 gallons unless otherwise stated</b>														
	Across the Board Discount	Percentage		20%				20%	10%	10%	10%		See Bid	
	Durm Deposit	Each	\$0.00	\$25.00 With \$20 credit on pickup of empty drum				\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	
1	5W20 Engine Oil	Per Drum	\$269.00	\$444.81	\$677.91		\$380.00	\$243.00	\$255.10	\$339.00	\$1,226.52		\$285.56	\$807.40
2	5W30 Engine Oil	Per Drum	\$269.00	\$448.94	\$678.12		\$380.00	\$243.00	\$255.10	\$339.00	\$1,018.99		\$327.28	\$807.40
		Per Qt/Case	\$25.00		\$46.32		\$27.03	\$19.80	\$20.75	\$21.99	\$66.00			\$50.58
		Per Gal/Case	\$60.00		\$114.90		\$52.33							
3	10W30 Engine Oil - Detergent	Per Drum	\$269.00	\$422.12			\$380.00	\$243.00	\$255.14	\$339.00			\$393.56	
4	10W30 Engine Oil – Non Detergent	Per Drum	\$269.00											
5	10W40 Engine Oil - Detergent	Per Drum	\$269.00	\$439.31			\$380.00	\$243.00	\$255.14					
6	10W40 Engine Oil – Non Detergent	Per Drum	\$269.00											
7	15W40 Engine Oil													
	lots of approximately 400 gallons	Per Gallon	\$5.98	\$10.04			\$7.48	\$5.29	\$5.54	\$5.66	\$18.00		\$8.70	
	lots of approximately 2,500 gallons	Per Gallon	\$5.69	\$10.04			\$7.23	\$5.19	\$5.43	\$5.66	\$18.00		\$8.70	
	54 -55 gallons	Per Drum	\$335.00	\$566.27	\$699.33		\$503.70	\$309.00	\$324.44	\$436.00	\$1,031.26		\$420.98	\$591.80
		Per Qt/Case	\$30.00		\$43.20		\$33.35		\$33.60	\$37.00	\$66.81			
8	15W40 CNG/LG Oil	Per Drum	\$519.00	\$1,228.89			\$619.85	\$410.00	\$430.49	\$496.00	\$1,285.20			\$591.80
9	SAE 30 Non-Detergent	Per Pail	\$34.00				\$41.40		\$33.60		\$81.33			
10	SAE 40 Non-Detergent	Per Pail	\$34.00				\$41.40		\$33.60		\$81.33			
11	40XD Engine Oil	Per Drum	\$396.00				\$454.25		\$395.77				\$1,003.94	
		Per Qt/Case	\$33.00				\$41.40							
12	CK-4 Heavy Duty Diesel Oil	Per Quart	\$2.49				\$2.97		\$2.80	\$3.08	\$5.57			
		Per Gallon	\$9.69				\$11.85	\$7.29	\$7.64	\$8.00	\$20.12		\$12.79	
	lots of approximately 1,000 gallons	Per Gallon	\$5.89	\$6.32			\$7.48	\$5.24	\$5.49	\$5.66	\$18.00		\$8.70	
	drum of 55 gallons	Per Drum	\$359.00				\$504.00	\$309.00	\$324.40	\$436.00	\$1,031.26		\$376.67	\$591.80
	Bulk drop of 500 gallons into tote	Per 500 Gallon	\$2,945.00	\$3,179.25			\$3,740.00	\$2,645.00	\$2,770.00	\$2,830.00	\$8,910.09			\$4,350.00
13	FA-4 Heavy Duty Diesel Oil	Per Quart												
		Per Gallon	\$15.95				\$18.30	\$16.00	\$16.45		\$23.58		\$12.79	
	lots of approximately 1,000 gallons	Per Gallon	\$15.95	\$6.41			\$19.38				\$21.16		\$8.70	
	drum of 55 gallons	Per Drum	\$1,039.00					\$990.00	\$1,039.25		\$1,212.65		\$1,035.48	\$591.80
	Bulk drop of 500 gallons into tote	Per 500 Gallon	\$7,975.00	\$3,224.25			\$8,425.00				\$10,477.30			\$4,350.00
14	AW32 Hydraulic Oil													
	lots of approximately 1,000 gallons	Per Gallon	\$3.82	\$6.01			\$5.28	\$3.85	\$3.83	\$3.77	\$14.38		\$6.12	
	drum of 55 gallons	Per Drum	\$244.00	\$344.02			\$303.60	\$237.00	\$248.84	\$312.00	\$824.26		\$287.91	\$435.60

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: D19001

BID OPENING: 1:30 P.M.; 23-17-2018

No.: BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:			1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
CITY: STATE & ZIP: Recommended for Award			DAYTON OH 45404 X	DAYTON OH 45417	AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTORS WAREHOUSE INC COLUMBUS OH 43231	CLEAR FUEL LLC KNOXVILLE TN 37922	D&S AUTO PARTS/NAPA RIVERSIDE OH 45432	FOUR O CORP RELADYNE CINCINNATI OH 45233 X	RELY SUPPLY LLC CINCINNATI OH 45220	SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC RICHARDSON TX 75080	SCHAEFFER MFG ST. LOUIS MO 63104	STOOPS FREIGHTLINER DAYTON HUBER HEIGHTS OH 45424	THE SERVICE CO VANDALIA OH 45414	VALVOLINE LLC LEXINGTON KY 40509
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?			YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
15	Universal Tractor Oil lots of approximately 400 gallons lots of approximately 1,000 gallons	Per Gallon Per Gallon	\$4.09 \$3.80	\$10.23 \$10.02			\$6.21 \$6.10	\$4.80 \$4.75	\$5.03 \$4.97	\$4.88 \$4.88	\$15.52 \$15.52			\$9.06 \$9.06
16	80/90 Gear Oil	Per Drum	\$419.00	\$675.29			\$473.80	\$440.00	\$461.99		\$1,429.97		\$540.49	\$822.25
17	80W140 Gear Oil	Per Pail	\$79.00	\$72.06			\$102.35	\$39.95	\$41.93		\$159.08		\$104.46	\$168.10
18	80W90 GL-5 Gear Oil	Per Pail	\$46.00	\$62.64			\$44.85	\$38.95	\$40.88	\$57.00	\$145.89		\$55.31	\$78.35
19	80W90 Gear Lube Oil	Per Drum	\$419.00	\$581.62			\$473.80	\$440.00	\$429.45		\$1,429.97			
20	Hydraulic Oil (ISOVG-68)	Per Drum	\$248.00	\$356.54			\$309.35	\$248.00	\$260.35		\$824.26		\$497.34	
21	Chassis Lube 120 lb Drum 400 - 420 lb Drum	Per Tube Per Drum Per Drum	\$1.09 \$219.00 \$299.00	\$3.533 \$470.24 \$1,384.21			\$2.19 \$309.35 \$793.00	\$2.19 \$225.00 \$690.00	\$1.98 \$219.45 \$649.95		\$4.00 \$419.04 \$1,393.31		\$2.68 \$343.70	\$2.85 \$355.20 \$1,128.00
22	Automatic Transmission Fluid lots of approximately 1,000 gallons lots of approximately 2,500 gallons 54 -55 gallons	Per Gallon Per Gallon Per Drum	\$4.69 \$4.65 \$299.00	\$10.26 \$10.26 \$578.38		\$889.60	\$6.20 \$6.09 \$356.50	\$4.39 \$4.20 \$260.00	\$4.59 \$4.44 \$272.98	\$4.97 \$4.97 \$374.00	\$24.24 \$24.24 \$1,389.04		\$345.17	\$39.52 \$39.53 \$2,173.60
23	Synthetic Transmission Oil	Per Drum Per Drum	\$543.00	\$2,093.70	\$693.61		\$626.75	\$489.00	\$513.40 \$1,548.75	\$1,372.00	\$1,389.04			\$2,173.60
24	Mobil DTE 25  x 1.05 Local/Certified Preference Local/Certified Preference Price	Per Drum	\$248.00  Pricing below accepted by vendor \$241.50	\$709.28			\$309.35	\$230.00 \$241.50	\$241.48		\$1,009.92			\$435.60
25	Mobil Pegasus 605	Per Drum	\$525.00	\$1,033.51			\$573.85	\$909.00	\$954.44		\$1,086.74			\$679.80
26	Mobil DTE oil, heavy/ heavy me	Per Drum	\$343.00	\$389.81			\$424.35		\$351.75		\$1,009.92			\$419.10
27	Mobil Delvac 1220	Per Drum	\$324.00	\$916.72			\$401.35		\$394.11		\$939.49			
28	Mobil Delvac 1650	Per Drum	\$440.00	\$976.75			\$527.85	\$341.00	\$358.04		\$977.91			
29	Dex-cool 50/50 Antifreeze and Coolant	Per Drum	\$259.00	\$446.19			\$306.48	\$225.00	\$236.24					\$332.20
30	140W Oil	Per Drum	\$409.00				\$586.50		\$418.94		\$1,755.89			
31	Energol GR-XP 220	Per Drum	\$409.00	\$666.31			\$586.50		\$418.94		\$824.26			\$600.60
32	NBU15 High Speed Grease	Per Tube	\$22.00	\$174.23 400 grams							\$4.42			
33	Red Grease	Per Tube	\$22.00				\$2.07	\$2.19	\$1.97	\$3.60	\$4.09		\$3.30	
34	10W SUS 160 (at 100 degrees F) ISO 32	Per Pail	\$34.00	\$38.84				\$29.00	\$30.44		\$98.94			
35	20W SUS 300 (at 100 degrees F) ISO 68	Per Drum	\$385.00	\$344.02				\$248.00			\$1,009.92			
36	30W SUS 500 (at 100 degrees F) ISO 100	Per Drum	\$385.00	\$840.91							\$1,009.92			
37	Turbine Oil	Per Drum	\$1,299.00											

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: D19001

BID OPENING: 1:30 P.M.; 23-17-2018

No.: BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		1 DAYTON PARTS CO.	2 VESCO OIL CORP.	3 AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTORS WAREHOUSE INC	4 CLEAR FUEL LLC	5 D&S AUTO PARTS/NAPA	6 FOUR O CORP RELADYNE	7 RELY SUPPLY LLC	8 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC	9 SCHAEFFER MFG	10 STOOPS FREIGHTLINER DAYTON HUBER HEIGHTS	11 THE SERVICE CO	12 VALVOLINE LLC
CITY: STATE & ZIP: Recommended for Award		DAYTON OH 45404 X	DAYTON OH 45417	COLUMBUS OH 43231	KNOXVILLE TN 37922	RIVERSIDE OH 45432	CINCINNATI OH 45233 X	CINCINNATI OH 45220	RICHARDSON TX 75080	ST. LOUIS MO 63104	DAYTON OH 45424	VANDALIA OH 45414	LEXINGTON KY 40509
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
38	Turbine Oil 150	Per Drum	\$1,099.00	\$451.69		\$1,270.75		\$992.22		\$824.26			
39	80W90 GL5 Oil  x 1.05 Local/Certified Preference Local/Certified Preference Price	Per Drum	\$419.00  Pricing below accepted by vendor • \$415.00	\$581.63		\$516.35	\$415.00  \$435.75	\$429.44	\$567.00				\$822.25
40	Food Grade FGL-O Grease	Per Pail	\$220.00	\$392.46		\$274.85							
41	Food Grade FGL-1 Grease	Per Tube	\$3.15	\$10.14		\$4.02			\$4.87				
42	Food Grade FMO 900-AW Oil	Per Pail	\$179.00	\$239.71		\$205.85			\$152.29				
43	ISO 460 Synthetic Food Grade	Per Drum	\$1,669.00			\$1,920.50	\$1,400.00	\$1,469.95	\$1,800.32				
44	Food Grade Machinery Oil	Per Drum	\$2,224.00										
45	FM 32 Food Grade Oil	Per Pail	\$84.00	\$121.86		\$109.25	\$79.00	\$82.92	\$100.98				
46	Medium Hydraulic Oil	Per Drum	\$246.00	\$344.02		\$309.35	\$225.00	\$236.24	\$824.26				\$437.25
47	Hydraulic Oil	Per Drum	\$246.00	\$356.54		\$339.25	\$248.00	\$259.85	\$824.26				\$437.25
48	Hydraulic Oil	Per Drum	\$246.00	\$344.02		\$309.35	\$225.00	\$236.24	\$824.26				\$435.60
<b>OIL FILTERS</b>													
49	1791 oil filters	Each Case	\$4.41 \$26.46			\$4.80 \$28.80					\$5.31 \$63.72	\$5.41 \$64.92	
50	1970 oil filters	Each Case	\$10.93 \$65.56			\$8.25 \$49.30					\$9.58 \$57.48	\$9.51 \$57.06	
51	1971 oil filters	Each Case	\$9.82 \$58.92			\$7.42 \$44.52					\$7.99 \$47.94	\$8.51 \$51.06	
52	3118 fuel filters	Each Case	\$4.82 \$28.92			\$3.64 \$43.68					\$3.98 \$47.76	\$4.21 \$50.52	
53	3120 fuel filter	Each Case	\$4.96 \$29.76			\$3.75 \$45.00					\$4.00 \$48.00	\$4.20 \$50.40	
54	7744xd fuel filters	Each Case	\$27.97 \$167.82			\$21.12 \$126.72					\$22.98 \$137.88	\$23.89 \$43.34	
55	6870 Air Filters	Each Case	\$38.50 \$38.50			\$29.12 \$29.12					\$33.98 \$33.98	\$32.89 \$32.89	
<b>RELATED ITEMS</b>													
56	Floor Dry, Absorbent	Each Case	\$6.39 \$351.45	\$5.82		\$7.00 \$315.00	\$4.90	\$5.13	\$5.20 \$5.20				
57	All Purpose Clay Absorbent	Each Case	\$5.00 \$250.00	\$5.82	\$12.23	\$5.50 \$247.50	\$6.50	\$6.80					

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: D19001

BID OPENING: 1:30 P.M.; 23-17-2018

No.: BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	
CITY: STATE & ZIP: Recommended for Award		DAYTON OH 45404 X	DAYTON OH 45417	AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTORS WAREHOUSE INC COLUMBUS OH 43231	CLEAR FUEL LLC KNOXVILLE TN 37922	D&S AUTO PARTS/NAPA RIVERSIDE OH 45432	FOUR O CORP RELADYNE CINCINNATI OH 45233 X	RELY SUPPLY LLC CINCINNATI OH 45220	SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC RICHARDSON TX 75080	SCHAEFFER MFG ST. LOUIS MO 63104	STOOPS FREIGHTLINER DAYTON HUBER HEIGHTS OH 45424	THE SERVICE CO VANDALIA OH 45414	VALVOLINE LLC LEXINGTON KY 40509	
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	
58	Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) 55 gallons drum  275 gallons  Tote	Per Gallon  Per Gallon	\$2.35   \$469.00 Per 100 gallon per Tote	\$2.18  \$1.00	\$2.55 \$140.00 per drum	\$2.17	\$79.99  \$1.92 330 gallon Tote	\$1.50  \$1.09						
Firm Price Agreement Through June 30, 2019 YES / NO			YES	YES		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	
If NO, for how long?														
Options to renew for additional 6-months July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 Maximum Percentage of increase			YES 0%	YES 8%		YES 3%	NO	YES 5%	YES 6%	YES 0%		NO	YES 8% - 10%	
Options to renew for additional 6-months January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 Maximum Percentage of increase			YES 0%	YES 8%		YES 3%	NO	YES 5%	YES 6%	YES 0%		NO	YES 8% - 10%	
Options to renew for additional 6-months July 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 Maximum Percentage of increase			YES 0%	YES 8%		YES 4%	NO	YES 5%	YES 6%	YES 0%		NO	YES 8% - 10%	
TERMS: F.O.B.: DELIVERY:			NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	3% 10TH PROXIMO DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST	NET 30 DEST

• = lowest bid X = vendor selected for award

THE FOLLOWING VENDORS WERE SOLICITED BUT DID NOT BID:

- |   |  |   |   |  |
|---|--|---|---|--|
| HRC<br>Dayton OH 45402                              | 2. Reliable Transmission Services (Local)<br>Dayton OH 45402 | 4. Motion Industries (Local)<br>Dayton OH 45424   | 6. Certified Laboratories<br>Irving TX 75062      | 8. Dayton Quality Starter<br>Trotwood OH 45416 |
| 1. Dayton Clutch & Joint (Local)<br>Dayton OH 45404 | 3. Hahn Genuine Auto Parts (Local)<br>Dayton OH 45402        | 5. Mays Shedd Sales Co (Local)<br>Dayton OH 45414 | 7. Hightowers Petroleum Co<br>Middletown OH 45005 |  |